
West Ham Park Committee

Date: MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Graeme Smith 
Justin Meath-Baker
Robert Cazenove
Catherine Bickmore
Richard Gurney
Jeremy Simons
Oliver Sells QC 
Deputy John Tomlinson
Caroline Haines
Vacancy x 3

Enquiries: Natasha Dogra
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm.
N.B. part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

3. THE ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
For Information

(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman.

For Decision
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

The Committee are invited to elect a Deputy Chairman.

For Decision
6. MINUTES

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.
For Decision
(Pages 3 - 6)

7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces

For Information
(Pages 7 - 10)

8. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK RISK 
MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 36)

9. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - OPEN SPACES
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 46)

10. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME
Report of the Director of Open Spaces and Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 52)

11. REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18
Report of the Director of Open Spaces and Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 53 - 58)



3

12. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN YEAR-END REPORT 2017/18
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 59 - 74)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Non-public Agenda

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

For Decision
(Pages 75 - 76)

17. LONG TERM FUNDING OF THE LEARNING PROGRAMME
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 77 - 102)

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



BOWMAN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 19th April 2018, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2019.

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE

1. Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,
 eight Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 

service on the Court at the time of their appointment; the membership to be the same as the Open Spaces & City 
Gardens Committee.

 plus the following:-
o four representatives nominated by the Heirs-at-Law of the late John Gurney
o one representative nominated by the Parish of West Ham
o two representatives nominated by the London Borough of Newham

2. Quorum 
The quorum consists of any five Members.

3. Membership 2018/19

8 (4) Wendy Mead, O.B.E.

6 (3) Jeremy Lewis Simons

6 (2) Barbara Patricia Newman, C.B.E.

2 (2) Oliver Sells, Q.C.

2 (2) John Tomlinson, Deputy

8 (1) Ian David Luder J.P., Alderman

5 (1) Graeme Martyn Smith

Vacancy

 together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above, and:-

 Four representatives appointed by the heirs-at-law of the late John Gurney:-

- Catherine Bickmore

- Robert Cazenove (Heir-at-Law)

- Richard Gurney

- Justin Meath-Baker

One representative appointed by the incumbent or priest, for the time being, in charge of the 
present benefice of West Ham:-

- Vacancy

 Two representatives appointed by the London Borough of Newham

- Councillor Joy Laguda, M.B.E.

- Councillor Bryan Collier, M.B.E.

4. Terms of Reference

To:-

(a)     have regard to the overall policy laid down by the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee;

(b)     be responsible for the ownership and management of West Ham Park (registered charity no. 206948) in accordance 
with the terms of conveyance of the Park by John Gurney, Esq. to the City of London Corporation dated 20th July 1874 
and in accordance with the Licence in Mortmain dated 22nd May 1874 and the management of a Nursery; 

(c)     authorise the institution of any criminal or civil proceedings arising out of the exercise of its functions.

(d) express views or make recommendations to the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee for that Committee’s 
allocation of grants which relate to West Ham Park.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 5 February 2018  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 February 2018 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Barbara Newman 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
Jeremy Simons 
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 

 
Officers: 
Alison Elam - Chamberlain's Department 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, City Gardens 

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Colin Buttery 
Carl Locsin 

- Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies had been received from Richard Gurney, Catherine Bickmore and 
Stennett Kirby. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The report provided an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee 
on management and operational activities at West Ham Park since December 
2017. 
 
In response to query regarding the visit to West Ham Park, the Superintendent 
informed Members that due to low attendance at this visit it had last year been 
replaced by an Open Spaces an City Gardens dinner. The Chairman and 
Superintendent would discuss the possibility of a visit to the Park which would 
allow Members, local groups and volunteers to meet and discuss local matters. 
The Committee agreed that a visit from the Mayoral party boosted staff morale 
and should be included in the annual schedule. Members suggested an 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



evening garden party with a drinks reception, which Officers would investigate 
whether a naming ceremony for the wildlife garden could be held. The Director 
thanked Members for their suggestions and informed Members that a schedule 
of visits was being drawn up for Committee Members. With regards to timing, it 
was noted that late afternoon or early evening may be a more appropriate time 
for Members and local groups.  
 
The Committee noted that the Nursery Project Board team met with the 
appointed consultants in the January to explore the development of the ideas 
for the future of the nursery site. A workshop with the Options Review Group is 
planned for February. 
 
Resolved – that Members received the report. 
 

5. WHP WILDLIFE GARDEN EXTENSION PROPOSAL  
West Ham Park currently contains two wildlife areas that are enclosed to 
provide a refuge for wildlife and a dedicated area for outdoor educational 
activities to take place. Both areas are in increasing demand from local schools, 
but a balance is required between using the spaces and providing a rest period 
to ensure that habitats are not detrimentally disturbed.  
 
Members were informed that in order to accommodate large school groups and 
lessen the impact of increasing number of sessions on existing habitats, an 
extension to the nature garden on the eastern edge of the park is proposed. 
This would result in the parks Wild Schools officer being able to deliver more 
sessions linked to the ‘Science programmes of study’ from the National 
curriculum of England (2013). 
 
Resolved – that Members approve the use of 1500m2 of open parkland to 
extend the existing nature garden to provide an increased area to 
accommodate school groups and other outdoor educational activities. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1:00pm. 
 
 

 

Page 4



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: Date:
West Ham Park July 2018

Subject: 
Park Manager’s Update

Public

Report of:
Superintendent of Parks and Gardens

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee on 
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since February 2018.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report

Main Report

Budget and Personnel
1. The budget for West Ham Park is currently in line with anticipated expenditure 

for this time of year, 
2. Staffing: The vacant support officer post has been filled by a temporary 

member of staff while recruitment takes place. A PR & Marketing apprentice 
started with the team in Ma
[...]
coaches 
doubled their hours on court with number attending adults and junior sessions 
continuing to grow. Coaches are now qualified to referee during tournaments 
and are holding a number of LTA competitions at the park.

Page 8



Property Matters
9. Nursery update: The options review group met in February to review the 

concept designs for the three options that are being taken forward. They met 
again in May to consider the full options appraisal. During the Sheriff’s and 
Members visit to site in June a summary of the proposals was also presented 
to those in attendance. It had been the intent to bring a progress report to this 
committee, however due to competition for funding from a number of other 
major projects, the report must firstly be considered by the Operational 
Property Group and Priorities Board so that the funding requirements can be 
considered against the City’s Corporate plan Priorities and other funding bids. 
The outcome of this will support the next stages of the project focussing on 
the delivery strategy, before the detailed design is worked up.   

10. Playground Project: In July 2017 approval was given for a redesign of the 
children’s playground and water play facilities within West Ham Park. Three 
options have been explored: 

a. Option 1: This option will have the shortest construction period and will 
replace any damaged/old play equipment and repair and retain the 
remaining existing pieces.

b. Option 2: This option will look to redesign the playground with a new 
water play facility and integrate more imaginative play as well as 
integrated play for all age groups.

c. Option 3: This option will look to redesign the playground with a new 
water play facility, play equipment whilst also expanding the 
playground with grassed areas and new entrances for ease of access.

Designs for each option and the types of equipment that they would contain 
have been developed and public consultation regarding these was launched 
on 23th June and will run until 21st July. Detailed information is displayed on 
the West Ham Park website, with a link to an online survey to capture 
people’s comments. Face to face consultation events are also taking place 
when the project team will be on site to meet members of the public and 
answer their questions whilst capturing feedback about the designs. 

11. Installation of additional CCTV at all gates across the park is almost 
completed. The new cameras have much better picture resolution and have 
already assisted in dealing with a number of incidents on site. 

Appendices
 None

Lucy Murphy
West Ham Park Manager
E: lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk
T:  020 8475 7104

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee: Date:
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee
West Ham Park Committee 

16 July 2018
16 July 2018

Subject: 
Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West 
Ham Park Risk Management

Public

Report of:
Director Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report Author:
Gerry Kiefer, Business Manager

Summary

This report provides the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee and the West 
Ham Park Committee with an update on the management of risks faced by the 
Department of Open Spaces and across the City Gardens and West Ham Park 
division. Risk is reviewed regularly by the Department’s Senior Leadership Team 
as part of the ongoing management of the operations of the Department. It is also 
reviewed regularly by the Management team of City Gardens and West Ham Park. 

The department has previously reported on seven departmental risks.  A recent 
review of the risk register identified two additional risks that should be included at a 
Departmental level:

 OSD 008 - IT System Failure
 OSD 009: Reputational Risk Associated with efficiency improvements arising out 

of the Open Spaces Act

The existing Departmental risks are:
 OSD 001 - Health and safety 
 OSD 002 - Extreme weather
 OSD 004 - Poor repair and maintenance of buildings
 OSD 005 – Pest
[...]
to agreed targets and timescales. Adverse 
workload impact on service delivery. Closure of the 
Nursery at WHP 
Impact: Divisional failure - Alternative savings required 
that may not best suit culture change nor properly support 
core activities. Departmental failure – Transfer of financial 
pressures from one area of the Department to another on a 
reactive basis. Ability to deliver ‘existing level of services’ 
declines. Negative press, reputational damage.

4

23 Mar 2018

4 31-Mar-
2020

Decreasin
g

Action no Description Latest Note Managed 
By

Latest Note 
Date

Due Date

OSD P&G 003 
a

Deliver the Programmes and projects that will help achieve 
SBR savings 

Options review Group have met 3 times. 
Options stage 2 report produced
Gateway 4 report to identify preferred options to committee in July 2018
Subject to approvals and funding, delivery of preferred option in 2019/2020

Martin 
Rodman

29/5/18 2019/2020

P
age 36



Committee: Date:

Open Spaces and City Gardens - For Decision 16 April 2018
Epping Forest and City Commons - For Information 14 May 2018
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Woods 
and Queens Park

- For Information 23 May 2018

West Ham Park - For Information 16 July 2018
Subject:
Final Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 – Open 
Spaces 

Public

Report of:
Colin Buttery – Director, Open Spaces
Report author:
Gerry Kiefer, Open Spaces

Summary

This report presents the final high-level business plan for the Open Spaces 
Department for 2018/19. The Business Plan identifies three top line objectives with 
four outcomes sitting under each objective. These objectives and outcomes are 
pertinent to the whole range of services provided by the Department. The Plan also 
shows how the Open Spaces Business Plan helps to deliver the outcomes of the 
Corporate Plan 2018 – 2023 by referencing the Corporate Plan numbered outcomes 
alongside the Departments outcomes, programmes and projects.  

Recommendation

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee Members are as
[...]
rs should therefore start to see closer alignment between the 
departmental business plans and the Corporate Plan outcomes.

6. Work is also taking place on reviewing the content and format of the supporting 
detail that will sit beneath the high-level business plans. This includes: 
information about inputs (e.g. IT, workforce, budgets, property and assets); 
improved links to risk registers; value for money assessments, and schedules of 
measures and key performance indicators for outputs and outcomes. This will be 
a key element in the move towards business planning becoming a joined-up 
service planning process that links directly to Corporate Plan outcomes.

High-level plan
7. This report presents at Appendix 1, the final high-level Business Plan for 2018/19 

for the Department of Open Spaces.

Open Spaces Department
8. The high level plan was presented to this Committee on 4 December, for noting. 

This revised plan continues to reflect the breadth of the Department recognising 
the services provided as a local authority and through its charitable trusts; our 
Open Spaces across and beyond London, the City’s Cemetery and Crematorium, 
Keats House, Tower Bridge and the Monument. 

9. Further work was been undertaken by a cross-divisional Board, including 
colleagues in the Corporate Strategy and Performance team and senior open 
spaces managers. This Board consolidated the top line objectives so that they 
better align with the Corporate Plan; whilst ensuring that they are relevant across 
our diverse service areas. The proposed new Business Plan (Appendix 1) 
identifies three top line objectives:
 Open spaces and historic sites are thriving and accessible
 Spaces enrich people’s lives
 Business practices are responsible and sustainable

Page 38



Below these sit a number of outcomes and through the use of numbers, the Plan 
aims to show how these link through to the twelve outcomes in the Corporate 
Plan 2018 - 2023. 

10.Delivery of the business plan is dri
[...]
kness absence.

Quarterly
3.2 days FTE Working Days 

Lost per FTE

PI 23
Reduce the average number of FTE working days 

lost per FTE due to long term sickness absence.
Quarterly

2.30 days FTE Working Days 

Lost per FTE

PI 24

Increase the percentage of Open Space’s staff 

who state they are at least satisfied with their 

workplace in the annual staff wellbeing survey.

Annual 95%

C4. Everyone has the relevant skills 

to reach their full potential 
PI 21

Increase the percentage of H&S accidents that 

are investigated within 14 days.
6 monthly 86%

8. We have access to the skills and talent we need

- Identify future skills needs, shortages and saturations.

- Champion investment in relevant skills and diverse talent pools.

C3. Our staff and volunteers are 

motivated, empowered, engaged and 

supported

8. We have access to the skills and talent we need

- Promote the City, London and the UK as attractive and accessible places to live, learn, work and visit.

- Identify future skills needs, shortages and saturations.

C.     BUSINESS 

PRACTICES ARE 

RESPONSIBLE AND 

SUSTAINABLE

P
age 46



Committee(s): Date(s):
West Ham Park Committee 16 July 2018

Subject: 
Cyclical Works Programme Bid – 2019/20

Public

Report of:
City Surveyor                            CS: 207/18

For Information

Summary

This report sets out a provisional list of cyclical projects being considered for 
properties under the management of West Ham Park Committee under the 
“cyclical works programme”. 
The draft cyclical project list for 2019/20 totals £94,200 and if approved will 
continue the on-going programme in the maintenance of the property and 
infrastructure assets. 

Recommendation
 That Committee notes the content of this report

Main Report

Background
1. The total value of the approved projects for the 18/19 cyclical works programme 

(CWP) for the West Ham Park Committee was £331,200 which consisted of 21 
projects.

2. The Director of Open Spaces has requested that 
[...]


West Ham
Park

Tennis Courts, Store and
Cricket Nets

COURT SURFACE CLEAN AND COLOUR £12,000

£94,200

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Committee(s) Dated:
West Ham Park Committee 16/07/2018

Subject:
Revenue Outturn 2017/18 – West Ham Park

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain & the Director of Open Spaces
Report author:
Derek Cobbing – Chamberlains Department

For Information

Summary

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2017/18 with the final agreed budget for the year. In total, there was 
a better than budget position of £3,000 for the services overseen by your 
Committee compared with the final agreed budget for the year as set out below. 

 Final Agreed 
Budget

Outturn (Increase)/ 
Decrease

 £000 £000 £000
Local Risk    
 Director of Open Spaces
     Expenditure (888) (920) (32)
     Income 281 313 32
 City Surveyor (199) (200) (1)
Central Risk (111) (112) (1)
Recharges (260) (255) 5

Total (1,177) (1,174) 3

There is very little or no movement between the Final Agreed budget and the 
2017/18 Outturn figure across Local Risk, Central Risk, and Recharges. The zero 
variance in the Director of Open Spaces Local Risk has been aggregated with 
budget variations on services overseen by other committees, which produces a 
City Cash overall worse than budget position of £42,000 (Local Risk) across all 
Open Spaces. 

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2017/18 and the 
consequential implications for the 2018/19 budget are noted.

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



Main Report

Budget Position for 2017/18

1. The 2017/18 latest approved budget for the services overseen by your 
Committee received in December 2017 was £1.198M. This budget was 
endorsed by the Court of Common Council in March 2018 and subsequently 
updated for approved adjustments. Movement of the original Local Risk budget 
to the final agreed budget is provided in Appendix A.

Revenue Outt
[...]
re was an increase in expenditure of £92,000 in Supplies & Services 
which is due to the installation of an automatic gate at the entrance to 
the tennis courts, purchase of a ride-on mower for the parkland area, an 
increase in design and engineering fees associated with the Playground 
masterplan, and an increase in coaching fees. 

 There was an increase in income of £118,000 in Customer & Client 
Receipts which is due to backdated rental income (£88,000) from the 
Territorial Army, and higher than expected income from coaching.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Committees Dated:
Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee
Epping Forest & Commons Committee
West Ham Park Committee 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queens Park 
Committee

16 July 2018
9 July 2017 
16 July 2018
5 Sept 2018

Subject:
Open Spaces Business Plan year-end report 2017/18

Public

Report of:
Director of Open Spaces
Report author:
Gerry Kiefer, Business Manager

For Information

Summary

2017/18 was a year of embedding change, with a new Director and new services joining the 
Department. Services have continued to perform well with high levels of customer 
satisfaction recorded and numerous accreditations from organisations such as Green Flag, 
London in Bloom and Visit England. There has been consistent achievement of performance 
measures with slight improvement upon the previous year. Net local risk expenditure for 
services that are the responsibility of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee came in 
very slightly (0.2% / £28k) overspent. The Open Spaces Act received Royal assent on 15 
March 2018 and this will enable the charities to enhance their ability to optimise income 
generation. 

Recommendation

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee - Members of the are asked to:
 Note this report and the achievement against performance measures as detailed in 

appendix 1.
 Note the achievements within City Gardens as detailed in appendix 2
 Note the achievements ac
[...]
engthen control. 
No further evidence of infection or re-infection has been observed in Wanstead Park or 
at other rhododendron sites

 Condition survey of The Grotto at Wanstead Park completed, with additional mapping of 
fallen stone from the façade possible due to low water levels.

 Conservation statements for The Cloister (Lawrence Hut) and Paul’s Nursery have been 
drafted. 

 The Copped Hall Parkland Management Plan has been drafted.

 Staff and volunteers have carried out condition surveys for promoted paths across the 
Forest, to inform future maintenance and management.

 A restructure of staffing at sports sites is proving successful, allowing each site to be 
properly staffed during opening hours. 

 Three apprentices have been appointed in Administration, Arboriculture and Sports Turf 
Management roles.

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Superintendent's Update
	8 Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Management
	9 Final Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 - Open Spaces
	OS Dept (OUTCOME) BUSINESS PLAN - V V Final
	App 2  2018-19 INDICATORS BY THEME 2 For Committee vFinal

	10 Cyclical Works Programme
	Appendix A - West Ham Park

	11 Revenue Outturn 2017/18
	Appendix A West Ham Park Movement of OR budget to LAB

	12 Open Spaces Business Plan year-end report 2017/18
	16 Non Public Minutes
	17 Long term funding of the Learning Programme
	Appendix 1 - Learning Long term funding - Yr 1 evaluation
	Appendix 2 - Learning Long term funding - Case Studies




Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Monday, 16 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 16 July 2018 at 12.30 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Graeme Smith (Chairman)
Justin Meath-Baker
Catherine Bickmore
Jeremy Simons
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)

Officers:
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk's Department
Alison Hurley - City Surveyor’s Department
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, City Gardens
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department
Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department
Colin Buttery
Lucy Murphy

- Director of Open Spaces & Heritage
- West Ham Park Manager

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies of absence had been received from Caroline Haines, John 
Tomlinson, Robert Cazenove, Richard Gurney and Anne Fairweather.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. THE ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
RESOLVED – that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received as 
an accurate record.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Committee were invited to elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. A list of 
names of the Members who were eligible to stand was read. Catherine 
Bickmore and Graeme Smith expressed an interest in serving.

RESOLVED – following a vote Graeme Smith was elected as Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 



The Committee were invited to elect a Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. A 
list of names of the Members who were eligible to stand was read. Ms 
Catherine Bickmore and Oliver Sells expressed an interest in serving.

RESOLVED – following a vote both Mr Sells and Ms Bickmore received an 
equal number of votes. Therefore, the Chairman exercised his right to provide 
the casting vote. Oliver Sells was appointed as Deputy Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

6. MINUTES 
The Committee were invited to consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

RESOLVED – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 

7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
The Committee received an update on activities within West Ham Park and 
noted an update in relation to the Nursery project. The options review group 
met in February to review the concept designs for the three options that are 
being taken forward. They met again in May to consider the full options 
appraisal. During the Sheriff’s and Members visit to site in June a summary of 
the proposals was also presented to those in attendance. 

Members noted that it had been the intent to bring a progress report to the 
committee, however due to competition for funding from a number of other 
major projects, the report must firstly be considered by the Operational Property 
Group and Priorities Board so that the funding requirements can be considered 
against the City’s Corporate plan Priorities and other funding bids.

The Committee noted that the outcome of this would support the next stages of 
the project focussing on the delivery strategy before the detailed design is 
worked up. 

RESOLVED – that the update be received.

8. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
The Committee were invited to consider the risk management report and noted 
the risks faced by the Department of Open Spaces and across the City 
Gardens and West Ham Park division. Risk was reviewed regularly by the 
Department’s Senior Leadership Team as part of the ongoing management of 
the operations of the Department. 

In response to a query regarding tree pests and diseases, Members noted that 
this risk was seasonal, and the direction of travel was difficult to ascertain. The 
Director said that Oak Processionary Moth may be a greater risk to the open 
spaces later this year. Members were informed that Officers consulted with 
their counterparts across Europe to keep abreast of changes in tree pests and 
diseases. Members agreed that OPM was a risk to the health of staff dealing 
with the disease. The Director stated that as the species extended its range it 
would also be a range to the public. 



The Chairman provided feedback on the template of the report and informed 
Members that the layout of corporate risk registers was being reviewed 
Corporation-wide. Officers were advised to consult the designs of registers 
considered by the Police Committee.

RESOLVED – that Members approved the West Ham Park risk register.

9. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - OPEN SPACES 
Members were presented with the final high-level business plan for the Open 
Spaces Department for 2018/19. The Business Plan identified three top line 
objectives with four outcomes sitting under each objective. These objectives 
and outcomes are pertinent to the whole range of services provided by the 
Department. The Plan highlighted how the Open Spaces Business Plan helped 
to deliver the outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2018 – 2023 by referencing the 
Corporate Plan numbered outcomes alongside the Departments outcomes, 
programmes and projects.

RESOLVED – that the update be received.

10. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME 
Members noted a provisional list of cyclical projects being considered for
properties under the management of West Ham Park Committee under the
cyclical works programme. The draft cyclical project list for 2019/20 totals 
£94,200 and would continue the on-going programme in the maintenance of the 
property and infrastructure assets.

RESOLVED – that Members approved the Cyclical Works Programme.

11. REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18 
Members were presented with a report comparing the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Committee in 2017/18 with the final agreed budget for 
the year. In total, there was a better than budget position of £3,000 for the 
services overseen by this Committee compared with the final agreed budget for 
the year.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

12. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN YEAR-END REPORT 2017/18 
Members were informed that 2017/18 was a year of embedding change, with a 
new Director and new services joining the Department. Services have 
continued to perform well with high levels of customer satisfaction recorded and 
numerous accreditations from organisations such as Green Flag, London in 
Bloom and Visit England. 

There had been consistent achievement of performance measures with slight 
improvement upon the previous year. Net local risk expenditure for services 
that are the responsibility of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
came in very slightly (0.2% / £28k) overspent. 



Members noted that the Open Spaces Act received Royal assent on 15 March 
2018 and this would enable the charities to enhance their ability to optimise 
income generation.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
There was no urgent business.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
The Committee were invited to consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

RESOLVED – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 

17. LONG TERM FUNDING OF THE LEARNING PROGRAMME 
The Committee were invited to consider and receive the report of the Director 
of Open Spaces.

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1.22 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk


